

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM

FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT FOREST SECRETARIAT, DEORALI, GANGTOK-737 102

Email:fca.sikkim@gmail.com

Ref. No. 1923/FCA/F&ED/

Dated: 19 11 .../2024

COMPLIANCE REPORT

To,

The Inspector General of Forest (FC)
Ministry of Env. Forests & Climate Change,
Govt. of India,
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan
Aliganj, Jorbagh Road.
New Delhi-110003.

Sub:

Proposal for diversion of 119.92 Ha of forest land for construction of rehabilitation and upgrading to 2 lane with paved shoulders configuration of section from Rolep to Menla (length of project km 37+600 to 93+950) section of NH-717 B in Gangtok District of Sikkim by NHIDCL. - Compliance report reg.

Ref. Letter No. SK-NHIDCL-10/2021/FC/253 dated 20.10.2021.

Sir,

Pursuant to the Stage I (In Principle) approval accorded for the aforesaid project proposal, the User Agency has complied to all conditions by transferring fund of Compensatory levies and furnished the requisite documents, which are as follows: -

SI. No.	Conditions	Compliance
A.	Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing Department.	over of forest land by the State Forest
1	The cost of compensatory afforestation on the CA land (239.93 ha) at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	Rs. 5,63,49,973.00 has been deposited through NEFT/RTGS Challan. Deposited vide UTR No. CNRBR52021111571693946, dated.15.11.2021.
2	The User Agency shall transfer online Net Present Value (NPV) for payable for the 119.92 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 01.08.2003, 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 & 09.05.2008 in IA NO. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guideline issued by this Ministry vide its letter No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18.09.2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009 and 5-3/2011-FC(VoI-I) dated 19/01/2022 in this regard.	Rs. 7,87,87,440.00 has been deposited through NEFT/RTGS Challan. Deposited vide UTR No. CNRBR52021111571693946, dated.15.11.2021.
As recommended in the 4th REC meeting the user agency shall transfer the cost of Biodiversity NEFT/RTGS Challan. Depo		Rs. 11,45,00,000.00 has been deposited through NEFT/RTGS Challan. Deposited vide UTR No. CNRBR52021111571693946, dated.15.11.2021.
4	As recommended in the 4th REC meeting the user agency shall transfer the cost of Wildlife Management Plan.	Rs. 22,92,34,000.00 has been deposited through NEFT/RTGS Challan. Deposited vide UTR No. CNRBR52021111571693946, dated.15.11.2021.
5	As recommended in the 4th REC meeting the user agency shall provide an undertaking for payment of any mitigative recommended in the Ecological Impact Assessment Study which is being undertaken at present by Botanical Survey of India.	-do-
6	The expenditure like felling, logging and transportation of project affected trees for should be deposited in the cutting & felling account of the State Government for utilization immediately following the diversion of the forest land. User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the Forest Department.	The user agency has complied and deposited Rs. 38,27,45,850.00 in SISCO, Bank. Deposited vide UTR No. (CNRBR5201111571693507, dated:14.11.2021).

7	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited in CAMPA account only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).	Total of Rs. 48,12,03,523.00 has been deposited through NEFT/RTGS Challan for State CAMPA. Deposited vide UTR No. CNRBR52021111571693946, dated. 15.11.2021.
8	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	Complied Certificate of DC submitted and uploaded on PARIVESH. Enclosed at (Annexure-I).
9	The user agency should submit the complete geo- reference map (including kml) of the forest land proposed for diversion prior to issuance of Stage-II approval.	Complied.
10	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of Comprehensive Guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No.5-2/2017-FC dated 28.03.2019.	Complied.
11	The compliance report of the Stage-I approval and tree enumeration shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).	The user agency has agreed.
b	onditions which need to be strictly complied on field a y the State Forest Department but the compliance in f pproval.	orm of undertaking shall be submitted to Stage-II
1	Legal status of the forest land proposed for diversion shall remain unchanged.	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-II).
2	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 239.93 ha degraded forest land (Location- Latui RF and Lagyap RF) Range-Kyungnosla (T), Location- Sembeykharka and Khedikharaka RF, Range- Ranipool (T), Location- Dhungalkharaka and Latuk RF, Range- Barapathing (T) under East Territorial Division) at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local native species shall be planted and monoculture of any species, especially nonnative species should be avoided.	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-III).
3	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall also be charged by the Department from the user agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-IV).
4	User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the concerned Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the user agency.	Complied.
5	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer the expenditure for boundary demarcation of diverted forest land of the same is to be executing by Forest & Environment Department is to be deposited in the cutting & felling account of the State Government.	The user agency has complied and deposited Rs. 87,82,792.00 in SISCO, Bank. Deposited vide UTR No. (RBI1662430311691, dated:13.06.2024). Enclosed at (Annexure-V).
6	The user agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the road as per the norms.	Rs. 23,32,110.00 has been deposited through NEFT/RTGS Challan. Deposited vide UTR No. CNRBR5202204198095402, dated.19.04.2022.
7	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-VI).
8	 (a) No labour camp shall be established on the forest land. (b) The user agency shall provide alternate fuels preferably LPG to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas. (c) No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for any activity related to the project work. 	

	(d) The muck debris and materials generated out of the construction, shall not be spilled down on slopes and be disposed off in the predetermined area only.(e) There shall be no damage to surrounding forests,	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-VII).
	environment, wildlife & natural resources. (f) All the natural streams and Water Bodies in surrounding area shall be protected. (g) The user agency shall take necessary mitigative measures to prevent soil erosion in the area.	
9	 (a) The period of diversion under this approval shall be coterminus with the period of the project life. (b) The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal. (c) The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Central Government. 	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-VIII).
10	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife.	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-IX).
C. S	Specific Conditions:	
1	CA Location viz. Latui RF (53 HA), Lagyap RF 11 Ha) and Lagyap RF (30.5 Ha) must strictly follow soil conservation plan as the slope gradient of these sites are high.	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-X).
2	Contour bunding plantation must be taken up.	The user agency has submitted undertaking. Enclosed at (Annexure-XI).

Therefore, in view of fulfillment of above conditions by the User Agency, the Compliance Report is hereby submitted for kind consideration for according Final Approval under Section 2 (ii) of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980, please.

Yours sincerely,

(Dr. P. Senthil Kumar, IFS) APCCF-cum-Nodal Officer

Government of Sikkim

Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samyardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 Dr. P. Senthii Kumar, 1980

Copy to for information: -

Addl PCCF-cum-Nodal Officer (VSSA Forest and Environment Department

1. The Deputy Director General of Forest, RO, (Bhubaneswar), MoEF&CC.

2. PCCF-cum-Secretary, F&ED, GoS

3. CF(T)

4. DFO (Territorial) Gangtok & follow up n. a.

5. DFO (Wildlife) Gangtok & follow up n. a.

6. File

Annexure-II

Information to be furnished about transmission of funds to CAMPA

1	Name of the User Agency and the Project	NHIDCL; diversion of forest land for constr paved shoulders configuration of section to 93+950) section of NH 717B in East Dist	from Rolep to	Menia (length of project Km 37+600
2	Location of forest area diverted (State/Distt/Taluk/Village) Pl. also give log/lat details. If available.	Rolep to Menla (length of project Km 37+6 District of Sikkim.	00 to 93+950) s	section of NH 717B in Gangtok
3	Extent of forest area applied for, for diversion	119.92 ha	11000	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000
4	Extent of forest area approved for diversion	119.92 ha		
5	State Govt. reference No. & date under which the proposal was forwarded (pl. attach a copy of the forwarding letter, copy of enclosures not required)	No. 1923/FCA/F&ED/1294, dated 24.03.202	1	
6	No. and date of Stage-I clearance (pl. attach copy)	No. SK/-NHIDCL-10/2021/FC/253, dated 20.	.10.2021	
7	No. and date of Stage-II clearance (pl. attach copy)			
8	Details of compensatory afforestation funds viz:			
	(i) Details of Compensatory Afforestation Fund.	Rs. 5,63,49,973.00		
	(ii) Additional Compensatory Afforestation Fund.			
	(iii) Penal Compensatory Afforestation Fund.	0		
	(iv) Catchment Area Treatment Plan Fund.	0		
	(v) Fund for Protected Area.	0		
	(vi) Net Present Value.	Rs. 7,87,87,440.00		
	(vii) Any other charges levied	Rs.11,45,00,000.00 (BC Plan) Rs.22,92,34,000.00 (WL Mgmt Plan) Rs.23,32,110.00 (Avenue Plantation)		
	(viii) TOTAL OF (i) to (viii)	Rs.48,12,03,523.00		
9	Date of collection of fund as in Sl. No. above, with:	15.11.2021 & 19.04.2022		ā
	(i) Authority by whom collected:	Sikkim CAMPA		
	(ii) Details of Bank Draft/Cheque (DD/Cheque No. & date or RTGS/NEFT No.) Bank in which drawn, and in whose favour the instrument was drawn.	RTGS to Union Bank of India, Lodhi Compl Road, New Delhi-110003. (Sikkim CAMPA No. 150866149640261) from (UTR No. CNR No. CNRBR5202204198095402, dated 19.0	A/C No. 15086 BR5202111157	6149640890) & (Sikkim CAMPA A/C
	(iii) Date of remittance to Govt. account, indicating Account No., Bank and Branch details.	20.05.2023		
10	Details of remittance of funds as in Col. 8 above to CAMPA, indicating:	CA - Rs. 5,63,49,973.00 (UTR No. CNRBR5 NPV- Rs. 7,87,87,440.00 (UTR No. CNRBR5 BC Plan-Rs. 11,45,00,000.00 (UTR No. CNR WL Mgmt Plan-Rs. 22,92,34,000.00 (UTR N Avenue Plantation-Rs. 23,32,110.00 (UTR N Total - Rs.48,12,03,523.00	5202111157169 RBR520211115 o. CNRBR5202	3946, dated. 15.11.2021). 71693946, dated. 15.11.2021). 11111571693946, dated. 15.11.2021).
1	(i) Authority by whom remitted;	User Agency		
	(ii) Bank, Branch to which remitted;	Union Bank of India, Lodhi Complex Bran New Delhi-110003. (Sikkim CAMPA A/C N 150866149640261).		
	(iii) Mode of remittance (Draft/Pay Order/RTGS) with full particulars, including amount and date of remittance.	CA - Rs. 5,63,49,973.00 (UTR No. CNRBR5 NPV- Rs. 7,87,87,440.00 (UTR No. CNRBR5 BC Plan-Rs. 11,45,00,000.00 (UTR No. CNF WL Mgmt Plan-Rs. 22,92,34,000.00 (UTR N Avenue Plantation-Rs. 23,32,110.00 (UTR N Total - Rs.48,12,03,523.00	5202111157169 RBR520211115 o. CNRBR5202	3946, dated. 15.11.2021). 71693946, dated. 15.11.2021). 21111571693946, dated. 15.11.2021).
11	Out of the remittance as indicated in Col. 10	Levies	Interest	Remarks
	above pl. give head-wise (CA/ACA/PCA/CAT etc.) funds towards principal funds collected, and	CA - Rs. 5,63,49,973.00).	Nil	Directly remitted to Sikkim
	interest thereon remitted to the Centre.	NPV- Rs. 7,87,87,440.00 BC Plan-Rs. 11,45,00,000.00	Nil	CAMPA, Union Bank of India, New Delhi.
		WL Mgmt Plan-Rs. 22,92,34,000.00 <u>Avenue Plantation-Rs. 23,32,110.00</u> . Total - Rs.48,12,03,523.00	Nil	-

(Dr. P. Senthil Kumar, UFS) APOCF-cum-Nodal Officer Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980

Dr. P. Senthil Kumar, 1650
Addl PCCF-cum-Nodal Officer (VSSA
Forest and Environment Department
Government of Sikkim

राष्ट्रीय राज्यमार्ग एवं अवसंरचना विकास निगम लिमिटेड सड़क परिव≅न और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. आज़ाद

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India

PMU Office: C/o Ganesh Chandra Dahal House, Near Rhenock Govt. College

Rungdung, P.O/P.S - Rhenock, District - Pakyong, Sikkim - 737133

Email: pmu-rfenock@nhidcl.com

भारत सरकार का उद्यम





(A Government of India Enterprises

Dated: 24.09.2024

No.: NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2024-25/308

To,

The APCCF cum Nodal Officer (FCA),
Office of the Addl. Chief Secretary cum PCCF
Forest and Environment Department
Forest Secretariat, Deorali, Gangtok
East Sikkim - 737102

Sub.: Proposal for Diversion of 119.92 Ha of forest land for Construction, of Rehabilitation and Upgradation to 2-lane with paved shoulders configuration of section from Rolep to Menla (Length of Project Km 37+600 to Km 93+950) Section of NH-717B in East District of Sikkim by NHIDCL - Request for processing the Stage-II Clearance (Final Approval) - reg.

Ref:

- i. Your letter No. 2095/FCA/F&D/2023/302 dared 24.09.2024.
- ii. This office letter No. NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2022-23/285 dated 14.09.2024.
- iii. This office letter No. NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2022-23/250 dated 16.08.2024.
- iv. Your letter No. 2095/FCA/F&ED/11 dated 13.08.2024.
- v. This office letter No. NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2022-23/145 dated 02.07.2024.
- vi. This office letter No. NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2022-23/248 dated 11.07.2022.
- vii. This office letter No. NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2022-23/48 dated 20.04.2022.
- viii. This office letter No. NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2021-22/421 dated 21.11.2021.
- ix. Your letter No. 1923/FCA/F&D/205 dared 01.11.2021.

Sir,



Please refer to your letter cited under reference (iv) vide which it has been directed to submit the compliance report to both in-principle approval accorded vide IRO-Kolkata, letter No SK-NHIDCL-10/2021/FC/253 dated 20.10.2021 and letter No. FP/SK-ROAD/49640/2020/240 dated 18.07.2024 immediately in order to process for Final approval of the proposal for Diversion of 119.92 Ha of forest land for Construction, of Rehabilitation and Upgradation to 2-lane with paved shoulders configuration of section from Rolep to Menla (Length of Project Km 37+600 to Km 93+950) Section of NH-717B.

2. In this regard, the para wise compliance of the conditions of the aforesaid approval letters are as given below:

COMPLIANCE REPORT

1,		Name of User Agency: National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL). Proposal Name: Proposal for Diversion of
	Name of the User Agency and the Project	119.92 Ha of forest land for Construction, of Rehabilitation and Upgradation to 2-lane with paved shoulders configuration of section from Rolep to Menla (Length of Project Km 37+600 to Km 93+950) Section of NH-717B in East District of Sikkim by NHIDCL
2.	Location of forest area diverted.	Gangtok & Pakyong District of Sikkim
3	Extent of forest areas applied for diversion.	119.92 Ha
4	Extent of forest areas approved for diversion	119.92 Ha
5	No. and date if /stage-I clearance (PI. attach copy)	i. 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.
5		ii. 2095/FCA/F&ED/11 dated 13.08.2024.

B. Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted to Stage -II approval:

	1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.	Agreed, an Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - I
4	2	Compensatory Afforestation shall be taken up the Department over 239.93 ha Degraded Forest land (Location Latul RF and Lagyap RF) Range-Kyungnosla (T), Location – Sembeykharka and khedirkharka RF, Range- Ranipool (T), Location – DhungalKharka and Latuk RF, Range- Barapathing (T) under East Territorial Division) at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local native species shall be planted and monoculture of any species especially non-native species should be avoided.	Complied and deposited an amount of ₹ 5,63,49,973/- (Rupees Five Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Three only) vide UTR No. CNRBR52021111571693946 (Enclosed as Annexure – II)
	3	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall also be charged by the State Government from the user agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to this affect.	Certificate of Undertaking for any upward revision of NPV furnished as Annexure - III
	4	User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the user agency with the State Forest Department.	Complied and deposited an amount of ₹ 38,27,45,850/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Crore Twenty-Seven Lakh Forty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Only) through cheque No. 832547, on dated 14/11/2021 with UTR No. CNRBR52021111571693507 (Enclosed as Annexure – IV) Felling operation initiated with minimum/actual felling required.

24/09/2014

5	The houndary of the directal factor to be a first	The second second
jo	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Is under process by EPC contractor. Agreed, an undertaking enclosed as Annexure - V
6.	The user agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the road as per the norms.	Complied and deposited an amount of ₹ 23,32,110/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Ten Only) through RTGS/NEFT vide UTR No. CNRBR5202204198095402, dated 19/04/2022. (Enclosed as Annexure - VI).
7	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.	Agreed, an Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - VII
8	 (a) No labour camp shall be established on the forest land. (b) The user agency shall provide alternate fuels preferably LPG to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas. (c) No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for any activity related to the project work. (d) The muck, debris and materials generated out of the construction shall not be spilled down on slopes and be disposed off in the predetermined area only. (e) There shall be no damage to surrounding forests, environment, wildlife & natural resources. (f) All the natural streams and water bodies in surrounding area shall be protected. (g) The user agency shall take necessary mitigative measures to prevent soil erosion in the area. 	Agreed, an Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - VIII
9.	 (a) The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of the project life. (b) The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal. (c) The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Central Government. 	Agreed, an Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - IX
10	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife.	Agreed, an Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - X

24/09/2024

C.

Specific Conditions

(1)	CA location viz. Latui RF (53 Ha), LAGYAP RF (11Ha) and Lagyap RF (30.5 Ha) must strictly follow soil conservation plan as the slope gradient of these sites are high.	Agreed, an Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XI
(2)	Contour bunding plantation must be taken up.	Agreed, an Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure – XII

3. Further, the Forest Department, Govt. of Sikkim has raised the Demand Note - IV for Boundary Demarcation of diverted forest land for an amount of ₹ 87,82,792/- (Rupees Eighty-Seven Lakhs Eighty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Two only). The details of the same is tabulated below:

(1)		Complied and deposited an amount of ₹ 87,82,792/- (Rupees Eighty-Seven Lakhs Eighty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Two only) through RBI E-payment vide UTR No. RBI1662430311691 on 13.06.2024, (Enclosed as Annexure - XIII).
-----	--	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

4. Further, the Para wise compliance of the other additional conditions for the realignment of 10.04 Ha. of forest land & relocation of muck dumping 5.129 Ha are as given below:

	5	
1,	The KML of the forest area to be diverted (NH-717B section from Rolep Menla , project Km 37+600 to 93+950 including changed alignment portion and muck dumping sites) and the CA area shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details before submitting compliance report for seeking Stage-II approval.	The KML of the forest area for the (NH-717B section from Rolep Menla, project Km 37+600 to 93+950 including changed alignment portion and muck dumping sites) has already been submitted along with the said proposal. Same shall be uploaded to e-Green watch portal.
2.	The User Agency shall ensure planned implementation of protective works along with both the hill and valley side of road cutting to prevent landslides especially in the area directly above human habitation/settlements/ villages like Thek, Latuk and others.	It is pertinent to mention that the EPC Contractor is constructing the protection work i.e. Retaining wall in valley side & Breast wall in hill side of the road as per given specification. Also, slope protection and hydroseeding work has been in scope of work to prevent landslide.
3.	Proper demarcation of forest area to prevent illegal activities/ encroachments in future.	Noted, the EPC Contractor has already marked the RoW of the diverted forest land with the concrete pillars i.e. 24 Mtr to prevent illegal activities/encroachments in future.
4.	The Expenditure of Rs. 1,27,49,000/- (Rupees one crore Twenty Seven Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Only) shall be deposited in cutting & felling account of the department for establishment of 2 (two) Forest check post at strategic locations (Demand note V enclosed)	Complied and deposited an amount of ₹ 1,27,49,000/- (Rupees One Core Twenty- Seven Lakh and Forty-Nine Thousand Only) through payment Ref. UTR No. RBI2582404840664 on 13.09.2024. (Enclosed Annexure - XIV).
5.	The User Agency shall surrender the earlier diverted 10.09 Ha. of forest land where no work has been done.	It is submitted that 10.09 Ha of earlier alignment has already been surrendered to Department of Forest, Govt. of Sikkim as per proposal dated 25.08.2023.
6.	The user agency shall ensure that tree felling shall be done only when it is unavoidable and under strict supervision of the State Forest Department.	The tree felling work for re-alignment of 10.04 Ha. (Km 52+000 to Km 56+000) of forest land and relocation of 5.129 Ha. of Muck Dumping sites shall be done under strict supervision of the State Forest Department and details provided with the proposal.
7,:	No Further requests for re-alignment shall	There shall be no requirement of re-alignment in

22/00/2024

be entertained.

future.

- 5. The Department of Forest, Government of Sikkim has accorded the working permission for the re-alignment of 10.04 Ha. of forest land & relocation of muck dumping of 5.129 Ha vide letter cited under ref.(i).
- In view of the above, it is requested that the proposal for Diversion of 119.92 Ha of forest land for Construction of Rehabilitation and Upgrading to 2-lane with paved shoulders configuration of section from Rolep to Menla (Length of Project Km 37+600 to Km 93+950) Section of NH-717B shall be processed at earliest for (Stage-II) Final Approval.
- 7. An early approval of the same shall be highly solicited as there is a very limited working season available in the region.

Thanking You

General Manger (P)

s Sincerely

Encl.: As stated above.

Copy to:

- 1. The Executive Director (P), NHIDCL, RO-Gangtok For kind information please.
- 2. The DFO, Gangtok Territorial Division For kind information please.
- 3. The DFO, Pakyong Territorial Division For kind information please.

Annexure - I

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake that Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged in compliance of condition number B (1) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

Rungdung 200 177

व राजमार्ग एवं अवसरचना विकास निगम लिमिटिड

TONA HEADYN & RECORD TO THE DIMENT OF THE PROTECTION OF THE PROTEC



Annexure-I



No. NHIDCL/RO-SKM/Fin/Proj/2021-22/280-281

Dated: 14-11-2021

To, Branch Manager. Canara Bank Garigtok (Sikkim)

Sub: Payment advice

(3)

321/15

Sir/ Madam,

Please find herewith a cheque of Rs. 86,16,17,263.00 vide No. 832547 dated on 14-11-2021 in your favour to credit the beneficiaries as detail below:

No. Name 1 Secretary PCCF Fore Environm	Cum- 100134029	100112 -	IBKL0108SIC	38,27.45,850.00	
FOULDING			3.00	l	
2 Sikkim Ca	*** **********************************	640890	UBIN0903710	47,88,71,413.00	
	Total	202111157	1693946	86,16,17,263.00	ļ

And were menting

8/1/202

(Byomkesh Das)

Manager (Finance) NHIDCL/RO-Sikkim (Gangtok)

Enclosure: Beneficiaries accounts détail



AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 14-11-2021

Agency Name.	NHIDCL RHENOK
Application No.	6149640890
MoEF/SG File No.	SK-NHIDCL-10/2021/FC
Location.	SIKKIM
Address.	PMU Rhenock, Rhenock, East SikkimEast
Amount(in Rs)	478871413/-

Amount in Words :Forty-Seven Crore Eighty-Eight Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Four Hundred and Thirteen Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	SIKKIM CAMPA	
IFSC Code:	UBIN0903710	
Pay to Account No.	150866149640890 Valid only for this challan amount.	
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex; Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003	

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 14-11-2021

Agency Name.	NHIDCL RHENOK	
Application No.	6149640890	
MoEF/SG File No.	SK-NHIDGL-10/2021/FC	
Location.	SIKKIM	
Address:	PMU Rhenock, Rhenoc East Sikkim East	
Amount(in Rs)	478871413/-	

Amount In Words :Forty-Seven Crore Eighty-Eight Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Four Hundred and Thirteen Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficlary Name:	SIKKIM CAMPA	
IFSC Code:	UBIN0903710 150866149640890 Valid only for this challan amount.	
Pay to Account No.		
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003	

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencles may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: cb0371@unionbankofindla.com

Annexure-III

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake that Net present value of forest (NPV) on the diverted forest land if any become due is liable to pay the dues to the Department In compliance of condition number B (3) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

राजमार्गएवं अवसरचना विकास निगम लमिटिड

THINK A CANNAL K EXCISED TO THE PROPERTY OF TH



Annexure-IV



No. NHIDCL/RO-SKM/Fin/Proj/2021-22/280-281

Dated: 14-11-2021

To, Branch Manager, Canara Bank Gangtok (Sikkim)

Sub: Payment advice

(3)

321/15

Sir/ Madam,

Please find herewith a cheque of Rs. 86,16,17,263.00 vide No. 832547 dated on 14-11-2021 in your favour to credit the beneficiaries as detail below:

SI.	Beneficiaries	Bank Accounts No.	IFSC	Amounts (Rs.)
No.	Name Secretary-Cum- PCCF Forest &	100134029100112 ~		38,27.45,850.00
- 7	Environment Sikkim Campa	150866149640890	UBIN0903710	47,88.71,413.00
-		Total CNES (SLOL III IS ixteen Lakh Seventeen T	71693946	86,16,17,263.00

And wester

Shinn

(Byomkesh Das) Manager (Finance)

NHIDCL/RO-Sikkim (Gangtok)

Enclosure: Beneficiaries accounts détail











NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 14-11-2021

Agency Name.	NHIDCL RHENOK	
Application No.	6149640890	
MoEF/SG File No.	SK-NHIDCL-10/2021/FC	
Location.	SIKKIM	
Address.	PMU Rhenock, Rhenock East SikkimEast	
Amount(in Rs)	478871413/-	

Amount In Words :Forty-Seven Crore Eighty-Eight Lakh Sevenly-One Thousand Four Hundred and Thirteen Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	SIKKIM CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0903710
Pay to Account No.	150866149640890 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Deihl -110003

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 14-11-2021

Agency Name.	NHIDCL RHENOK	
Application No.	6149640890	
MoEF/SG File No.	SK-NHIDGL-10/2021/FC	
Location.	SIKKIM	
Address:	PMU Rhenock, Rhenoc East Sikkim East	
Amount(in Rs)	478871413/-	

Amount In Words :Forty-Seven Crore Eighty-Eight Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Four Hundred and Thirteen Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	SIKKIM CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0903710
Pay to Account No.	150866149640890 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: cb0371@unlonbankofindia.com

Annexure - V

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake that the boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitable demarcated on ground at the project cost as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer in compliance of condition number B (5) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

RHE NOCK RUNGSTON RUNGS OF THE ASSESSION OF THE ASSESSION

National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation LTD. India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India)

Near SDF Bhawan, Indira Bypass Road, Gangtok, East Sikkim - 737102

Tel: 03592-295252, Fax: Web:www.nhidcl.com



Reference No: NHIDCL/2022-23/RO-Gangtok-Project/510500739 112-3

Date: Apr 18, 2022

To

The Branch Manager,

Canara Bank,

Gangtok,

East Sikkim - 737101.

Subject: Remittance by RTGS/NEFT

SI

This is an advice for remitting Rs 2,332,110.00 /- (TWENTY THREE LAKH THIRTY TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TEN INDIAN RUPEE ONLY) to the following beneficiaries as per the details given below.

The amount may be debited from our bank A/c: 94113210000015 maintained in your branch:-

S.NO	NHIDGL REF.NO	ACCOUNT HOLDER NAME	BANK ACCOUNT NO	IFSC	AMOUNT /
	25000973	Säddm Campa	150866149640261	UBIN0903710	2,332,110.00
				TOTAL	2,332,110.00

Amount in words: TWENTY THREE LAKH THIRTY TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TEN INDIAN RUPEE ONLY

Cheque No:

409582

Authorized Signatory (NHIDCL) Authorized Signatory (NHIDCL)

Corporate Office, NHIDGL, 3rd Floor, PTI Building, 4-Parliamnet Street, New Delhi - 110001, Tel: 011-23711101 Email: Info@nhidcl.com AGENCY COPY





NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 07-04-2022

Agency Name.	NHIDCL RHENOK	
Application No.	6149640261	
MoEF/SG File No.	SK-NHIDCL-10/2021/FC	
Location.	SIKKIM	
Address.	PMU Rhenock, Rhenock East SikkimEast	
Amount(in Rs)	2332110/-	

Amount in Words Twenty-Three Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Ten Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

Beneficiary Name:	SIKKIM CAMPA UBIN0903710	
IFSC Code:		
Pay to Account No.	Valid only for this challan amount.	
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003	

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY





NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 07-04-2022

Agency Name.	NHIDCL RHENOK	
Application No.	6149640261	
MoEF/SG File No.	SK-NHIDCL-10/2021/FC	
Location.	SIKKIM	
Address:	PMU Rhenock, Rhenock, East Sikkim East	
Amount(In Rs)	2332110/-	

Amount in Words: Twenty-Three Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Ten Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

Beneficiary Name:	SIKKIM CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0903710
Pay to Account No.	150866149640261 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencles may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.ln

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: cb0371@unionbankofindia.com

Annexure - VII

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake that the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government in compliance of condition number B (7) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

RHENOCK Rungdong of Rengdong o

Annexure - VIII

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake regarding the following compliance of condition number B (8) stipulated "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

- (i) That no labours camp is going to established on forest land.
- (ii) That alternate fuels preferably LPG will be provided to the labours and the staff working at the site to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas.
- (iii) That no other new path will be constructed inside the forest area for any activity related to the project work.
- (iv) That the muck debris and materials generated shall not be spilled down on slopes and be disposed off in the predetermined area only.
- (v) That no damage to surrounding forests, environment, wildlife & natural resources.
- (vi) That all the natural streams and water Bodies in surrounding area shall be protected.
- (vii) That mitigative measures will be taken up during construction to prevent soil erosion in the area.

Annexure-IX

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake the following compliance of condition number C (9) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021, as follows:

- (i) That the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.
- (ii) That forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal.
- (iii) That the forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.

Annexure - X

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake for other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may impose from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife in compliance of condition number B (10) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

College, Col

Annexure - XI

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake that soil conservation slope protection hydro-seeding will be provided in compliance of condition number C (1) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

A College Runsing Co.

Annexure - XII

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake that contour bunding plantation Hydroseeding must be taken within the ROW in compliance of condition number C (2) stipulated in "In Principle approval for stage-II" letter in respect of CF cum Nodal Officer, Forest and Environment Department, Govt. of Sikkim letter no 1923/FCA/F&ED/205 dated 01.11.2021.

WIN XIS

Firefox

https://pfms.nic.in/ImplementingAgency/FundsExpenditure/Man...

RO-Gangtok

SokeythangLingding RoadBelow ICAR, Gangtok East Sikkim

Expenditure Payment Voucher

No: Forest Department/Cost of Boundary Demarcation

Dated: 13/06/2024

Perticulars	Amount
Account	T
Utility Shifting & Oth. Pre-Construction Exp	8782792.00
Through	
RESERVE BANK OF INDIA	1
On Account of:	
EPaymentUsingDigitalSignature Paid to: Addl. Chief Secretary-cum-PCCF, For. and Env. Dept	
towards: Utility Shifting & Oth. Pre-Construction Exp	
Amount(in Words):	
Rs: Eighty Seven Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Twoonly	1
Total 8782792.00	8782792.00

Receiver's Signature

Authorised Signature

UTR No. RB11 662430311691

Annexure _ XIV

राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग एवं अवसंरचना विकास निगम लिमिटेड सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India PMU Office: C/o Ganesh Chandra Dahal House, Near Rhenock Govt. College Rungdung, P.O/P.S - Rhenock, District - Pakyong, Sikkim - 737133 Email: pmu-rhenock@nhidcl.com



No.: NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2024-25/285

Date: 14.09.2024

To

The APCCF-cum-Nodal Officer
Forest and Environment Department
Government of Sikkim
Forest Secretariat, Deorali,
Gangtok, Sikkim - 737102

Sub: Approval for re-alignment of 10.04 Ha. (Km 52+000 to Km 56+000) of forest land and relocation of 5.129 Ha. of Muck Dumping sites for earlier approved (In-Principle approval) proposal of non-forestry use of 119.92 Ha. forest land in favour of NHIDCL for construction, rehabilitation and upgrading of 2-lane with paved shoulders configuration NH-717B section from Rolep to Menla (Project Km 37+600 to 93+950) in Gangtok district of Sikkim - Working permission - Reg.

Ref .:

- i. This office letter No. NHIDCL/PMU-Rhenock/Rhenock-Menla/FC/2024-25/250 dated 16.08.2024.
- ii. Your letter No. 2095/FCA/F&ED/11 dated 13.08.2024.

Sir,

Please refer to your letter cited under reference (ii) vide which working permission for the earlier diverted forest land <u>excluding the re-alignment of 10.04 Ha.</u> forest land was extended for further one year, also the In-principle approval of the realignment of 10.04 Ha. of forest land & relocation of muck dumping 5.129 Ha. was accorded.

- 2. In this regard, the compliance of the additional conditions along with an undertaking certificate for deposition an amount of ₹ 1,27,49,000/- as demanded through Demand Note V was provided to your good office vide letter cited under reference (i) and also requested therewith to provide the working permission for the re-alignment section and relocation of the muck dumping sites. However, the working permission of the same is yet to be provided by the Forest Department, Govt. of Sikkim as on date.
- 3. Further, it is submitted that an amount of ₹ 1,27,49,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Seven Lakh and Forty-Nine Thousand only) as demanded vide Demand Note-V for establishment of 2 (Two) Forest Check Posts at strategic locations has been deposited to the Account No. 100134029100112 in favour of Addl. Chief Secretary-cum-PCCF, Forests and Environment Department, Govt of Sikkim, Gangtok vide UTR No. RBI2582404840664 on 13.09.2024. The amount deposited detail is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.
- 4. It is also submitted that, the Competent Authority of NHIDCL has approved the said proposal with a condition that "the utilization certificate shall be provided by the Forest Department, Govt. of Sikkim and the excess amount, if any shall either by refunded back or adjusted in the upcoming Forest Clearance Proposal (s) in the projects of NHIDCL". Therefore, utilization certificate may please be provided after

Completion of forest check post work.

Corporate Office: 1st & 2nd Floor, Tower A, World Trade Centre, Nauroji Nagar, New Delhi - 110029, T - +91-11-23461600

www.nhidel.com

5. In view of the above, it is requested that the

may please be accorded at earliest so that project work shall be expedited and completed within stipulated time frame.

An early approval of the same shall be highly solicited as we are aware that there is very limited working season available in the region.

Thanking You

Yours Sincerely,

(Amit Kumar) Manager (P)

Encl.: As stated above.

Copy to:

- 1. The Executive Director (P), NHIDCL RO-Gangtok For kind information please.
- 2. The Divisional Forest Officer, Pakyong (T) Division For kind information please.
- 3. The Divisional Forest Officer, Gangtok (T) Division For kind information please.

2

Source Agency :	CS-NHIDCL Regional Office Gangtok-SARDP for NER	onal Office (iangtok-SARDP	for NER Module :			Expenditure	ire				
Ministry :	024-ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS	USPORT & HI	GHWAYS									
PAO:	034415-PAO(NH), New Delhi	i), New Delh		DDO:			234442-5	234442-Section Officer (W&A)	EA)			
DEBIT DETAILS	The state of the s											
Payment DSC Status Status	DSC UserFirst / DSC UserLast	DSC Date	Ack Date	Ack Error Reason	NPB (Not Payable Before) Date	Debit Amount	Debit Status	itus Debit Date	# Credit Success	# Credit Failed	# Credit Pending	
Approved DigitalSignatoryLast	,	13-09-2024	19-09-2024 13:24:15			12,749,000.00 Success	00 Success	13-09-2024	•	0	o	
Assignment / Account Statement Details)etails											
Assignment Date	Assignment	Assignment Sanction Number	mber		Funds Authority	A.		Account Statement Reconcile Status	ment Reconcil	e Status		
02-Aug-2024	NHIDCL//FIN/PFMS-TSA/2024-25/e-236580/ Fin-0241	1S-TSA/2024-2 Fin-0241	5/e-236580/	Auto	AutoRecvAssignmentiob	ntlob		Account Sta	Account Statement Receonciled	nciled		
CREDIT DETAILS												
S.No. Letter/Sanction ComponentCode Number	rentCode Vendor Name		Vendor Account Number	Credit Id	Credit (Credit Fallure Reason	Credit Date	D	DN/RN File		UTR No.	Amount Debited from Assignment
											Total :	12,749,000.00
1 PKG-IIIA/Forest A.2 Check Post/PCCF	Addl. Chief Secretary cum- PCCF, For. and Env. Dept		013402910011;	100134029100112 C092419248924	s		15-09-2024	NV6PFMS010698	101066202409	130001001	DNV6PFMS010698101056202409130001001 R8I2582404840664	12,749,000.00
PENS / Track TSA Transaction			P	Page No:1 / 1		The state of the s		14-leg-2024 10:12				The same

14/09/24

Ref. No. 2095/FCA/F&ED/11 dated 13.08.2024.

Regarding: Approval for re-alignment of 10.04 Ha. (Km 52+000 to Km 56+000) of forest land and relocation of 5.129 Ha. of Muck Dumping sites for earlier approved (in-principle approval) proposal of nonforestry use of 119.92 Ha. forest land in favour of NHIDCL for construction, rehabilitation and upgrading of 2-lane with paved shoulders configuration NH-717B section from Rolep to Menla (Project Km 37+600 to 93+950) in Gangtok district of Sikkim.

Certificate of Undertaking

National Highway & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) is hereby undertake to comply the additional conditions stipulated in the "In Principle approval" letter of APCCF-cum-Nodal Officer, Forest & Environment Department), Sikkim, letter no 2095/FCA/F&ED/11 dated 13.08.2024, regarding "approval for realignment of 10.04 Ha (Km 52+000 to Km 56+000) of forest land and relocation of 5.129 Ha. of Muck Dumping sites".

P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P P M U P M U P P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P M U P